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State of Michigan
Year to Date
2016-2017

Outside of State
Year to Date
2016-2017

State of Michigan
Year to Date
2016-2017

Outside of State
Year to Date
2016-2017

Living Individuals $101,194,071 $129,226,173 43.9% 56.1%

Realized Bequests 31,579,377 30,625,903 50.8% 49.2%

132,773,448 159,852,076 45.4% 54.6%

16,331,934 16,733,477 49.4% 50.6%

25,794,846 33,420,545 43.6% 56.4%

2,208,906 19,858,954 10.0% 90.0%

$177,109,134 $229,865,052 43.5% 56.5%

Living Individuals 77,728 40,714 65.6% 34.4%

Realized Bequests 67 98 40.6% 59.4%

77,795 40,812 65.6% 34.4%

1,540 1,266 54.9% 45.1%

47 109 30.1% 69.9%

317 285 52.7% 47.3%

79,695 42,469 65.2% 34.8%
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Unit 2014 2015 2016 2014 2015 2016
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 790 813 855 722 769 2,433,235 912,598 1,448,591 1,291,381 4,669,950
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 580 678 669 605 488 1,074,478 3,388,472 1,963,801 1,761,671 1,625,447
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 7,941 7,177 7,193 6,277 7,451 21,354,723 21,474,230 34,577,247 26,938,473 30,331,420
School of Dentistry 1,923 1,795 1,901 1,638 1,510 3,596,109 4,339,336 3,218,712 2,703,523 6,040,347
School of Education 2,561 2,441 2,508 2,242 2,131 2,846,472 4,486,951 5,417,555 4,996,808 5,653,288
College of Engineering 7,947 7,924 8,267 7,312 6,884 31,842,383 31,415,301 28,338,886 25,172,289 22,552,226
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 2,899 2,936 2,902 2,418 2,399 1,762,308 6,278,809 4,503,560 4,347,830 5,042,478
School of Information 1,494 1,177 1,235 1,147 1,179 2,280,265 1,206,739 1,080,636 888,076 755,706
School of Kinesiology 953 683 792 660 836 690,459 1,006,977 1,112,258 713,262 1,333,624
Law School 5,631 5,767 5,352 4,590 5,166 12,888,048 13,846,846 15,114,397 14,184,384 13,027,426
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 16,070 16,637 16,839 14,826 15,129 36,239,451 37,343,465 37,383,039 29,483,123 40,893,219
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 3,881 4,331 4,868 4,280 4,183 5,728,305 9,952,524 9,552,494 8,058,140 7,778,547
School of Natural Resources and Environment 837 838 848 754 807 3,004,772 1,669,614 3,697,578 2,594,287 2,397,280
School of Nursing 1,751 1,610 1,557 1,363 1,433 1,485,607 2,094,888 4,777,425 2,778,849 2,593,526
College of Pharmacy 1,057 1,074 1,111 937 911 4,689,358 1,218,367 2,194,284 1,939,697 2,522,218
School of Public Health 1,614 1,460 1,559 1,312 1,490 11,517,636 9,269,394 8,173,534 5,842,209 5,849,734
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 681 714 679 542 583 897,460 1,994,254 2,221,064 1,722,606 2,042,213
School of Social Work 1,129 1,116 1,105 979 1,027 1,423,951 1,148,830 2,237,847 1,781,677 929,684

Michigan Medicine 31,374 31,090 32,162 27,311 29,862 98,885,912 113,820,137 130,691,167 108,785,554 131,558,644

University of Michigan-Dearborn 3,005 2,795 3,381 2,966 3,059 1,966,388 12,991,897 7,242,281 5,040,206 2,369,533
University of Michigan-Flint 1,361 1,677 2,094 1,831 2,144 2,136,223 4,126,918 17,618,342 17,150,526 14,161,376

Alumni Association 2,959 3,661 3,998 3,706 3,863 702,614 814,725 982,051 912,414 1,131,019
Intercollegiate Athletics 31,674 32,896 34,425 32,293 33,124 54,807,905 52,246,237 47,411,911 44,262,148 52,784,626
Michigan Radio 144,875 153,822 167,227 139,645 155,109 5,593,583 6,159,228 6,549,516 5,769,389 5,958,234
Museum of Art 1,036 1,157 1,075 877 768 7,995,342 4,615,316 3,845,766 3,207,619 4,084,612
University Library 688 645 682 602 562 1,667,938 2,379,692 2,118,207 1,557,050 1,896,833
University Musical Society 2,801 2,581 2,662 2,072 2,402 3,138,540 5,566,607 4,373,220 3,821,454 4,834,950

Office of the President 1,226 1,585 2,051 1,821 2,454 2,242,931 1,899,586 3,237,796 2,205,856 2,196,738

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of April 30, 2017
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Unit 2014 2015 2016 2014 2015 2016

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of April 30, 2017

Transactions

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
Fiscal
YTD

April 30, 2016

Fiscal
YTD

April 30, 2017

Dollars

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
Fiscal
YTD

April 30, 2016

Fiscal
YTD

April 30, 2017
Life Sciences Institute 176 115 3,710,216 1,735,411

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 358 533 299 422 242 18,503,139 8,949,688 6,836,130 9,121,385 4,875,905
Bentley Historical Library 218 228 422 338 450 452,272 578,561 442,770 337,330 288,562
Center for the Education of Women 473 535 621 539 600 1,214,529 1,088,089 2,729,519 669,851 567,959
Clements Library 681 716 666 596 587 5,226,161 7,007,954 718,248 677,487 381,641
Institute for Social Research 339 318 419 358 281 4,811,984 4,781,660 5,881,215 4,484,659 5,811,104
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 2,221 2,392 2,811 2,265 2,428 497,984 1,170,714 695,667 598,232 753,510
Office of Financial Aid 2,002 2,018 2,407 2,058 2,486 17,264,490 9,953,328 14,302,620 13,315,507 5,811,929
Office of Student Publications 470 322 397,053 55,421

VP for Development 162 170 311 298 244 6,630,020 2,973,931 3,124,267 5,159,401 4,141,993

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 658 790 954 772 922 51,305,886 1,983,770 1,120,543 897,071 1,243,099

VP of Research 73 158 265 205 254 3,546,987 2,100,124 7,006,354 1,152,059 1,942,577

VP Student Life 3,745 4,346 4,749 4,524 4,844 1,419,190 1,859,498 2,624,507 2,098,293 2,327,156

Univ of Michigan-Ann-Arbor 46 57 48 48 46 3,210 31,575 3,130 3,130 23,020

TOTAL 291,714 303,341 324,615 278,151 301,544 $435,768,248 $400,146,830 $440,675,405 $368,424,906 $406,974,186
TOTAL DONORS 121,515 123,452 125,053 117,595 122,164

Note: We discovered an historical error in our unique donor counts - both the current total and last year's total have been updated to reflect a true, unduplicated count of donors to show year over year progress.



2014 2015 2016

Living Individuals $289,828,512 $250,080,387 $237,814,624 $205,353,969 $230,420,243

Realized Bequests 40,313,880 38,522,592 63,488,557 51,243,329 62,205,280

330,142,392 288,602,979 301,303,181 256,597,298 292,625,524

21,615,519 23,846,910 47,827,304 42,037,853 33,065,411

60,539,911 60,311,743 59,529,070 47,762,503 59,215,391

23,470,429 27,385,198 32,015,851 22,027,252 22,067,860

$435,768,251 $400,146,830 $440,675,406 $368,424,906 $406,974,186

Living Individuals 284,481 296,313 313,330 269,080 292,367

Realized Bequests 346 444 454 318 426

284,827 296,757 313,784 269,398 292,793

4,724 4,682 8,392 7,100 7,093

599 580 624 459 463

1,564 1,322 1,815 1,194 1,195

291,714 303,341 324,615 278,151 301,544

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

SOURCE of Gifts
as of April 30, 2017

Corporations

Foundations

Associations/Others

TOTAL Dollars

FYTD
April 30, 2016

FYTD
April 30, 2017

TOTAL Transactions

Source of Gifts

Individuals

Total Individuals

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 

Individuals

Total Individuals

Corporations

Foundations

Associations/Others



FYTD

DISTRIBUTION 2014 2015 2016 April 30, 2017

Endowment Restricted - Academic Divisions 6,669,938 10,124,365 17,362,085 19,354,671

Endowment Restricted - Athletics 103,473 206,560 162,602 105,050

Endowment Restricted - Faculty and Staff 16,212,806 23,851,974 17,694,871 10,273,667

Endowment Restricted - Library 4,434,973 428,576 622,033 610,077

Endowment Restricted - Op and Maint of Plant 126,851 409,253 424,513 476,802

Endowment Restricted - Other 10,293,760 7,888,449 12,742,597 4,894,449

Endowment Restricted - Public Service and Extension 3,404,096 2,972,778 2,249,766 2,568,753

Endowment Restricted - Research 16,353,540 15,136,321 26,127,559 41,853,548

Endowment Restricted - Student Financial Aid 65,485,402 73,098,790 70,907,331 63,909,768

Endowment Unrestricted 155,192 37,153 268,466 25,475

Loan Funds 49,825 27,181 17,036 17,161

Property, Building, Equipment 103,381,094 37,909,289 40,752,117 47,222,247

Total Capital Purposes Funds $226,670,950 $172,090,689 $189,330,977 $191,311,667

Academic Divisions 19,112,274 19,048,167 26,255,728 30,892,111

Athletics 24,563,202 25,111,147 25,311,176 24,256,517

Faculty and Staff 15,138,774 12,131,384 15,221,300 11,846,888

Library 781,843 7,228,014 1,962,181 492,407

Op and Maint of Plant 5,237,270 4,539,979 5,286,671 9,364,191

Other Restricted 8,156,736 17,518,309 12,875,369 13,739,495

Public Service and Extension 27,206,349 31,728,912 33,679,065 27,588,740

Research 81,142,421 86,062,498 101,049,234 77,927,994

Student Financial Aid 23,418,301 21,200,932 25,794,415 16,614,090

Unrestricted 4,340,131 3,486,799 3,909,289 2,940,086

Total Current Operations Funds $209,097,301 $228,056,141 $251,344,429 $215,662,519

Sum: $435,768,251 $400,146,830 $440,675,405 $406,974,186

The University of Michigan

Office of Development

Distribution Report of Gifts Received

as of April 30, 2017

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 



Unit
  

Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 8,534 4.5% 385 754,855 1,961 41 27,379 668 87 86,907 999 513 869,141 1,694
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 7,240 2.9% 212 279,222 1,317 52 219,271 4,217 82 92,184 1,124 346 590,677 1,707
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 45,210 7.8% 3,518 9,150,849 2,601 247 395,214 1,600 781 642,408 823 4,546 10,188,470 2,241
School of Dentistry 9,271 7.6% 703 3,576,174 5,087 64 51,321 802 126 132,323 1,050 893 3,759,818 4,210
School of Education 44,230 2.9% 1,287 251,345 195 177 561,849 3,174 132 52,368 397 1,596 865,561 542
College of Engineering 73,713 4.4% 3,251 8,384,645 2,579 350 1,402,332 4,007 822 1,465,358 1,783 4,423 11,252,336 2,544
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 105,264 1.4% 1,478 957,907 648 124 529,394 4,269 183 111,619 610 1,785 1,598,920 896
School of Information 8,160 5.5% 450 166,369 370 137 173,997 1,270 181 50,274 278 768 390,640 509
School of Kinesiology 6,701 3.3% 219 176,497 806 81 78,423 968 155 227,950 1,471 455 482,870 1,061
Law School 21,510 14.2% 3,045 6,752,087 2,217 145 303,709 2,095 473 1,143,947 2,418 3,663 8,199,743 2,239
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 200,793 3.2% 6,344 7,007,282 1,105 716 1,912,633 2,671 2,154 1,911,158 887 9,214 10,831,073 1,176
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 12,195 4.7% 578 558,270 966 1,225 3,282,460 2,680 924 564,026 610 2,727 4,404,756 1,615
School of Natural Resources and Environment 7,802 5.0% 390 105,042 269 56 66,849 1,194 83 22,662 273 529 194,553 368
School of Nursing 12,389 5.7% 704 415,063 590 146 113,244 776 171 192,298 1,125 1,021 720,606 706
College of Pharmacy 3,877 10.3% 400 408,974 1,022 45 38,056 846 106 341,233 3,219 551 788,262 1,431
School of Public Health 14,177 5.2% 734 405,268 552 82 23,626 288 133 348,509 2,620 949 777,403 819
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 3,057 7.5% 228 210,115 922 55 39,017 709 99 343,579 3,470 382 592,711 1,552
School of Social Work 14,369 3.6% 516 100,778 195 85 55,605 654 145 113,880 785 746 270,263 362

Michigan Medicine 21,743 6.7% 1,455 3,480,113 2,392 3,518 21,133,396 6,007 14,080 10,349,161 735 19,053 34,962,669 1,835

University of Michigan-Dearborn 48,368 1.6% 780 710,748 911 178 80,168 450 564 273,829 486 1,522 1,064,746 700
University of Michigan-Flint 36,747 1.3% 475 788,406 1,660 185 176,085 952 324 111,811 345 984 1,076,301 1,094

Alumni Association 1,609 707,987 440 1,305 222,050 170 2,914 930,038 319
Intercollegiate Athletics 14,128 23,701,511 1,678 11,503 8,619,894 749 25,631 32,321,405 1,261
Michigan Radio 6,763 1,004,979 149 28,290 3,145,562 111 35,053 4,150,541 118
Museum of Art 277 1,852,528 6,688 249 712,390 2,861 526 2,564,918 4,876
University Library 262 138,333 528 115 507,480 4,413 377 645,813 1,713
University Musical Society 664 689,366 1,038 768 463,426 603 1,432 1,152,792 805

Office of the President 1,105 304,686 276 393 131,436 334 1,498 436,122 291

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of April 30, 2017

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI Gifts by U-M ALUMNI Gifts by NON-ALUMNI

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

TOTAL GIFTS*



Unit
  

Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of April 30, 2017

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI Gifts by U-M ALUMNI Gifts by NON-ALUMNI

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

TOTAL GIFTS*

Life Sciences Institute 15 1,016,815 67,788 18 3,281 182 33 1,020,096 30,912

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 98 220,351 2,248 49 312,965 6,387 147 533,316 3,628
Bentley Historical Library 158 172,136 1,089 129 41,882 325 287 214,018 746
Center for the Education of Women 197 80,266 407 126 108,143 858 323 188,409 583
Clements Library 210 147,229 701 194 159,009 820 404 306,237 758
Institute for Social Research 76 102,033 1,343 58 312,703 5,391 134 414,736 3,095
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 761 222,100 292 1,246 239,184 192 2,007 461,285 230
Office of Financial Aid 1,417 1,441,929 1,018 373 797,254 2,137 1,790 2,239,183 1,251
Office of Student Publications 157 44,377 283 52 6,510 125 209 50,887 243

VP for Development 89 1,672,231 18,789 44 187,607 4,264 133 1,859,838 13,984

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 57 372,796 6,540 101 205,798 2,038 158 578,593 3,662

VP of Research 66 14,297 217 41 9,167 224 107 23,464 219

VP Student Life 1,603 950,586 593 1,828 621,369 340 3,431 1,571,955 458

Univ of Michigan-Ann-Arbor 13 920 71 28 21,875 781 41 22,795 556



Unit Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL*
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 713 7 36 5 8 769 924,451 3,397,364 169,285 42,034 136,816 4,669,950
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 469 4 7 4 4 488 1,332,577 134,095 18,225 98,800 41,750 1,625,447
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 6,376 54 997 14 10 7,451 21,873,445 6,111,305 1,999,021 269,613 78,035 30,331,420
School of Dentistry 1,278 206 6 20 1,510 4,019,268 1,260,271 664,632 96,175 6,040,347
School of Education 2,086 6 27 8 4 2,131 1,587,126 415,446 21,782 3,568,865 60,070 5,653,288
College of Engineering 6,134 18 687 11 34 6,884 13,091,196 1,149,873 6,419,176 1,225,973 666,008 22,552,226
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 2,319 14 63 2 1 2,399 1,946,393 2,030,589 45,199 1,020,000 298 5,042,478
School of Information 1,151 2 23 2 1 1,179 416,335 21,000 156,441 160,004 1,926 755,706
School of Kinesiology 819 14 3 836 1,114,990 115,134 103,500 1,333,624
Law School 4,786 12 339 14 15 5,166 11,640,929 654,775 444,953 141,618 145,150 13,027,426
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 14,391 128 514 47 49 15,129 26,076,168 10,584,372 854,974 2,543,972 833,734 40,893,219
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 4,054 15 96 6 12 4,183 6,911,189 279,869 273,452 297,000 17,038 7,778,547
School of Natural Resources and Environment 764 2 21 11 9 807 1,644,328 310,178 27,256 347,513 68,005 2,397,280
School of Nursing 1,398 5 22 4 4 1,433 1,047,169 543,515 591,169 156,048 255,625 2,593,526
College of Pharmacy 824 73 4 10 911 1,703,211 115,729 167,450 535,828 2,522,218
School of Public Health 1,356 3 86 18 27 1,490 864,101 83,881 685,440 2,162,271 2,054,041 5,849,734
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 558 15 6 4 583 889,733 4,094 1,125,787 22,600 2,042,213
School of Social Work 994 2 22 4 5 1,027 334,778 297,250 101,475 166,445 29,736 929,684

Michigan Medicine 27,937 103 1,112 128 582 29,862 55,155,555 30,474,430 7,451,625 23,889,431 14,587,604 131,558,644

University of Michigan-Dearborn 2,886 141 5 27 3,059 1,144,792 700,107 433,000 91,634 2,369,533
University of Michigan-Flint 2,051 4 57 20 12 2,144 1,734,846 32,071 97,552 11,978,706 318,200 14,161,376

Alumni Association 3,758 101 3 1 3,863 1,059,141 49,711 20,150 2,017 1,131,019
Intercollegiate Athletics 32,338 13 725 13 35 33,124 47,012,229 203,137 5,408,358 51,399 109,502 52,784,626
Michigan Radio 153,860 1,032 64 153 155,109 4,336,056 1,131,092 257,109 233,977 5,958,234
Museum of Art 736 3 23 2 4 768 2,716,931 955,771 210,695 200,000 1,215 4,084,612
University Library 539 2 18 2 1 562 740,737 200,545 745,526 210,000 25 1,896,833
University Musical Society 2,310 3 76 10 3 2,402 2,149,754 1,035,183 563,914 1,077,225 8,875 4,834,950

Office of the President 2,264 12 171 5 2 2,454 558,086 1,567,199 35,914 30,489 5,050 2,196,738

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by SOURCE by Unit
as of April 30, 2017

Transactions

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

Dollars



Unit Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL*

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by SOURCE by Unit
as of April 30, 2017

Transactions

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

Dollars

Life Sciences Institute 96 4 15 115 1,136,096 187,500 411,815 1,735,411

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 217 2 17 2 4 242 2,500,924 5,000 1,009,938 1,043,000 317,044 4,875,905
Bentley Historical Library 401 14 35 450 284,894 1,512 2,156 288,562
Center for the Education of Women 568 1 27 3 1 600 296,774 51,000 114,184 101,000 5,000 567,959
Clements Library 560 2 22 2 1 587 341,512 32,060 5,568 2,000 500 381,641
Institute for Social Research 243 2 8 21 7 281 630,774 11,183 38,129 4,865,179 265,839 5,811,104
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 2,386 24 4 14 2,428 629,750 61,615 55,800 6,346 753,510
Office of Financial Aid 2,347 1 74 1 63 2,486 4,829,973 265,064 197,343 35,871 483,678 5,811,929
Office of Student Publications 309 13 322 52,717 2,703 55,421

VP for Development 229 4 10 1 244 2,272,588 1,323,932 535,474 10,000 4,141,993

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 914 4 4 922 870,593 12,500 360,006 1,243,099

VP of Research 228 16 3 7 254 488,464 1,152,416 247,000 54,697 1,942,577

VP Student Life 4,674 2 160 1 7 4,844 2,036,652 35,194 236,460 12,500 6,350 2,327,156

Univ of Michigan-Ann-Arbor 46 46 23,020 23,020

TOTAL* 292,367 426 7,093 463 1,195 301,544 $230,420,243 $62,205,280 $33,065,411 $59,215,391 $22,067,860 $406,974,186



 
 
 

LISTING OF GIFTS $10,000 AND OVER FOR APRIL 2017 

 

 
 

Page 2.0 

The  ATJ Fund of the Michigan State Bar Foundation, Lansing 
 Law School 

10,511 

 
A Sister's Hope, Inc., Chicago, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

22,500 

 
Alliance for Lupus Research, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 

40,000 

 
Altarum Institute, Ann Arbor 
 University Musical Society 

10,000 

 
American Acne and Rosacea Society, Montclair, New Jersey 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,000 

 
American Association for Cancer Research, Inc., Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

123,750 

 
American Association for the Study of Liver Diseases, Alexandria, Virginia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
American Association of Immunologists, Inc, Bethesda, Maryland 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,519 

 
American Association of Orthodontists Foundation, Saint Louis, Missouri 
 School of Dentistry 
  Research 

80,000 

 
American Board of Psychiatry and Neurology, Inc., Buffalo Grove, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

100,000 

 
American Cancer Society, Atlanta, Georgia 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

488,268 
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Rheumatology Research Foundation, Brookhaven, Georgia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
  Other Support 

117,962 

 
American College of Surgeons, Chicago, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

32,500 

 
American Council of Learned Societies, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

35,000 

 
American Diabetes Association, Inc., Alexandria, Virginia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

100,312 

 
American Epilepsy Society, Chicago, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

11,250 

 
American Foundation for Pharmaceutical Education, Alexandria, Virginia 
 College of Pharmacy 
  Research 

10,000 

 
American Glaucoma Society, San Francisco, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,000 

 
American Heart Association Inc, Dallas, Texas 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 
 Life Sciences Institute 
  Research 
  Student Support 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
  Other Support 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

106,686 
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American Heart Association Midwest, Southfield 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 
 College of Pharmacy 
  Research 
  Other Support 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
  Student Support 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

179,541 

 
The American Institute of Architects Foundation, Washington, District of 
Columbia 
 A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 
  Research 

14,966 

 
American Lung Association National Office, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

70,000 

 
American Society of Hematology, Washington, District of Columbia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
  Other Support 

33,333 

 
American Thoracic Society, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

20,000 

 
American Urological Association, Linthicum Heights, Maryland 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

20,000 

 
AMVAC Chemical Corporation, Newport Beach, California 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

50,000 

 
Amyotrophic Lateral Sclerosis Association, Washington, District of 
Columbia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

12,500 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Student Life 
  Student Support 

15,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 University of Michigan 

252,299 
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Anonymous Donor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 
 Law School 
  Student Support 

15,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 

1,000,000 

 
Arthritis National Research Foundation, Long Beach, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

74,728 

 
A-T Children's Project, Coconut Creek, Florida 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

37,500 

 
The Avielle Foundation Inc, Newtown, Connecticut 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

40,000 

 
G. Michael Ball, Naples, Florida 
 Michigan Medicine 
  G. Michael Ball, M.D. '66, Family Endowed Scholarship Fund 

70,000 

 
Robert H. Bartlett, Ann Arbor 
 University Musical Society 
  Ken Fischer Legacy Endowment Fund 

10,000 

 
BCBSM Foundation, Detroit 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 
  Research 

12,500 

 
Bella Charitable Foundation, Burlingame, California 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  Dr. Edgardo Laborde Graduate Student Award Endowed Fund 

30,000 

 
Berman Private Foundation, Southfield 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

20,000 

 
Joan Binkow & Daniel Chester Fund, Ann Arbor 
 University Musical Society 
  Ken Fischer Legacy Endowment Fund 

10,000 
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William J. Bogaard, Pasadena, California 
 Law School 
  William J. and Claire W. Bogaard Endowed Scholarship Fund 

80,000 

 
Scott and Bonnie Boilen Charitable Gift Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift 
Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Pamela J. Braden, Washington, District of Columbia 
 Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 

100,000 

 
The Breast Cancer Research Foundation, New York, New York 
 Life Sciences Institute 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
 School of Nursing 
  Research 

1,500,000 

 
Delores Brehm, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Radio 
  Robben Fleming Public Media Internship Fund 

12,000 

 
BrightFocus Foundation, Clarksburg, Maryland 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
Robert M. and Susan C. Brown Fund, Portage 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

10,416 

 
The Honorable Tina Brozman Foundation for Ovarian Cancer Research, 
New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

50,000 

 
The Burroughs Wellcome Fund, Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

70,000 

 
Gaylen J. Byker, Montague 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Ronald and Eileen Weiser Food Allergy Fund 

120,000 

 
Jeffrey E. Cappo, Ann Arbor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

15,000 

 
Captricity, Inc., Oakland, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

31,200 
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CareEvolution Inc., Ann Arbor 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

53,600 

  
Center for American Progress, Washington, District of Columbia 
 Institute for Social Research 

22,500 

 
The Ceres Trust, Winona, Minnesota 
 School of Natural Resources and Environment 
  Research 

59,946 

 
Charter One Bank, Southfield 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

11,712 

 
The Children's Heart Foundation, Lincolnshire, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

100,000 

 
Child's Play Charity, Redmond, Washington 
 Michigan Medicine 

50,000 

 
Ruth V. Cicinelli Estate 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Peter and Ruth Cicinelli Cancer Research Fund 

1,227,407 

 
Emily R. Clark, Ada 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Red Berenson Ice Hockey Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
John E. Clay, Charlotte, North Carolina 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Catherine Pombier Bessant Scholarship Fund 
 

60,000 

Carl Cohen Trust, Ann Arbor 
 University Musical Society 

15,000 

 
Lawrence J. Cohen, New York, New York 
 Student Life 
  Lawrence J. and Lisa N. Cohen Family Fund for Blavin Scholars 
  Lawrence J. and Lisa N. Cohen Family Scholarship Fund 

39,309 

 
Comerica Incorporated, Dallas, Texas 
 Museum of Art 

10,000 

 
Community Foundation for Southeast Michigan, Detroit 
 University Musical Society 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 

90,000 

 
Conlin Travel, Inc., Ann Arbor 
 Alumni Association 
  Conlin Graduate Student Travel Fund 

10,000 
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Consumers Energy Foundation, Jackson 
 Michigan Radio 

105,976 

 
Crohn's & Colitis Foundation of America, Inc., New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

87,208 

 
Frederick S. Cromer, Palos Verdes Estates, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Frederick and Catherine Cromer Fund 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

15,208 

 
CSIG Holding Co., Brighton 
 Michigan Medicine 

50,000 

 
Cystic Fibrosis Foundation National Headquarters, Bethesda, Maryland 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 

215,199 

 
Marjorie Deck Family Foundation within the Raymond James Charitable 
Endowment Fund, St Petersburg, Florida 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Student Support 

100,000 

 
Alexander M. Dengel, Chicago, Illinois 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

13,000 

 
Dermatology Foundation, Evanston, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

13,750 

 
Richard G. Dorner, Saline 
 Clements Library 
  Charitable gift annuity 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Charitable gift annuity 
 Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 
  Charitable gift annuity 
 Museum of Art 
  Charitable gift annuity 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Charitable gift annuity 
 University Library 
  Charitable gift annuity 

10,000 
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Tom Dudley, Topeka, Kansas 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Tom, Tom, Jr. and Lauren Dudley Men's Swimming and Diving 

Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Doris Duke Charitable Foundation, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

124,530 

 
Economic and Social Research Council, Swindon, United Kingdom 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Research 

55,247 

 
Edelweiss Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
 Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 

50,000 

 
Emergency Medicine Foundation, Irving, Texas 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
Enbridge Inc., Houston, Texas 
 Michigan Radio 

29,640 

 
Sharon Epstein, New York, New York 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Sharon and Howard Epstein College Preparation Fund 

10,000 

 
Fred A. and Barbara M. Erb Family Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
 Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 
 For employee matching gifts 

30,000 

 
Ernst & Young Foundation, New York, New York 
 For employee matching gifts 
  

174,521 

Esperance Family Foundation, Ann Arbor 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Esperance Center for Positive Organizations (CPO) Leaders Fund 

62,491 

 
FedEx, Memphis, Tennessee 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  In memory of Mr. Roger J. Frock 

10,000 

 
J. Ferrantino Charitable Foundation, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Janette Ferrantino Pediatrics Research Investigator Award Fund 

30,000 

 
Fiat Chrysler Automobiles, Auburn Hills 
 Student Life 
  Student Support 

10,000 
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Fight for Sight, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

11,250 

 
Ethel and James Flinn Foundation, Detroit 
 Michigan Medicine 

100,000 

 
Ford Foundation, New York, New York 
 Office of Research 

15,000 

 
Ford Motor Company Fund, Dearborn 
 School of Education 

10,000 

 
Rob Forker, Wellesley Hills, Massachusetts 
 School of Education 
  Judith Edison Forker Scholarship Fund 
   In memory of Judith Edison Forker 

10,000 

 
Foundation for Women's Cancer, Chicago, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
Laura L. Fox, Santa Monica, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Laura Fox and Bennet Van de Bunt Summer Bridge Scholarship 

Fund 

20,000 

 
The Michael J. Fox Foundation for Parkinson's Research, New York, New 
York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

83,586 

 
William F. Freccia, Fayetteville, North Carolina 
 School of Dentistry 
  Dr. William and Millie Freccia Endowed Endodontic Student 

Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Julie E. Friedman, Livingston, New Jersey 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Friedman Family Fund 

10,000 

 
Jeannine M. Galetti, Ann Arbor 
 School of Kinesiology 
  Stephen and Jeannine Galetti Scholarship Fund 

18,750 

 
Peter P. Garam, Irvington, New York 
 Law School 
  Building Fund 

10,000 
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Darius W. Gaskins Jr., Ipswich, Massachusetts 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Frederic M. Scherer Scholarship Fund 

75,000 

 
Gateway for Cancer Research, Schaumburg, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

65,318 

 
John R. Glasnak, Livonia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  John Glasnak Urologic Oncology Research Fund 

25,000 

 
Robert T. Goldman, West Bloomfield 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Dr. Robert T. and Elaine Goldman Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Google, Inc., Mountain View, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 
  Student Support 
 Michigan Radio 
 Office of Student Publications 
  Naweed Sikora Memorial Scholarship Fund 
 University of Michigan-Flint 
 For employee matching gifts 
  

89,155 

Beverly K. Goulet, Dallas, Texas 
 Law School 
  Beverly K. Goulet Fund in Support of Students 

25,000 

 
Kevin D. Grant, Birmingham 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Michigan Hockey Scholarship Legacy Fund 
  Other Support 

25,208 

 
Henry Guralnick, River Forest, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Henry and Sally Guralnick Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Elizabeth C. Guz, Franklin 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
   In memory of Michael Guz 

10,000 

 
Craig P. Haley, Amherst, New Hampshire 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 

15,000 

 
Harbor Capital Advisors, Inc., Chicago, Illinois 
 For employee matching gifts 

50,000 
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Velma E. Harness Estate 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Ralph L. and Velma E. Harness Scholarship Trust Fund 
 School of Nursing 
  Ralph L. and Velma E. Harness Scholarship Fund 

135,000 

 
Harrington Discovery Institute, Cleveland, Ohio 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
Gordon S. Hassing, Hilton Head, South Carolina 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Dr. Gordon S. and Mrs. Sharon Hassing Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
Peter A. Hauslohner, , Austria 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Hauslohner Global Reach Fund 

10,138 

 
Leona M. & Harry B. Helmsley Charitable Trust, New York, New York 
 School of Education 

200,000 

 
John C. Higgins, Bloomfield Hills 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  "Athletics for All" Hartwig Scholarship Fund 
  Glenn E. 'Bo' Schembechler Endowed Football Scholarship Fund 
  Jeff Reese Scholarship Fund 

15,000 

 
Honeywell, El Paso, Texas 
 For employee matching gifts 

25,000 

 
Howard Hughes Medical Institute, Chevy Chase, Maryland 
 Chief Financial Office 

86,669 

 
Hyundai Hope on Wheels, Costa Mesa, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

125,000 

 
IMG, Ann Arbor 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

12,112 

 
IMRA America, Inc., Ann Arbor 
 College of Engineering 
  Solar Car Project Fund 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

82,500 

 
Independent Charities of America, Larkspur, California 
 Michigan Radio 

22,010 
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Indian Trail Charitable Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Nicolaus Copernicus Endowment Fund 

10,000 

 
Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, New Jersey 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

21,500 

 
International Mental Health Research Organization, Rutherford, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

83,333 

 
Marc S. Jacobson, Tierra Verde, Florida 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 

49,904 

 
Jandernoa Foundation, Grand Rapids 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Building Fund 

100,000 

 
Gary R. Johnson, Dayton, Ohio 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Gary R. and Christine H. Johnson Football Scholarship Fund 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Gary R. and Christine H. Johnson Marching Band Scholarship 

Fund 

50,000 

 
Michael O. Johnson, Malibu, California 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

27,200 

 
Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
 School of Dentistry 
  Research 
 School of Public Health 

1,066,204 

 
Shawn P. Johnston, Anchorage, Alaska 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Gary S. Jones, Concord, New Hampshire 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Mary-Sue Tuuri and Gary S. Jones, M.D. Endowed Scholarship 

Fund 

100,272 
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JSB Charitable Gift Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, 
Ohio 
 Law School 

12,000 

 
Juvenile Diabetes Research Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

225,380 

 
Kaboom!, Washington, District of Columbia 
 Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 

40,000 

 
D. Dan and Betty Kahn Foundation, Warren 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

1,250,000 

 
Dr. Beatrice J. Kalisch Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, 
Ohio 
 School of Nursing 

30,000 

 
Peter Karmanos Jr., Birmingham 
 Michigan Medicine 

47,750 

 
Maria P. Karp, Washington, District of Columbia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Family Hope Fund 

17,500 

 
Michael P. Kelleher, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Thomas F. Kelleher, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,000 

 
W.K. Kellogg Foundation, Battle Creek 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 
 School of Social Work 
 University of Michigan-Flint 
  Research 
 For employee matching gifts 

471,245 

 
Sidney Kimmel Foundation, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

100,000 
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Knight Foundation Donor Advised Fund of the Miami Foundation, Miami, 
Florida 
 Michigan Radio 

25,000 

 
Susan G. Komen For the Cure Foundation, Dallas, Texas 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

400,000 

 
Korn Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Korn Family Scholarship Fund 

20,000 

 
Suzanne Lagina, Iowa City, Iowa 
 School of Nursing 
  Suzanne Marek Lagina Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
The Leukemia and Lymphoma Society, White Plains, New York 
 Life Sciences Institute 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

260,728 

 
Life Sciences Research Foundation, Baltimore, Maryland 
 Life Sciences Institute 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

42,936 

 
Eli Lilly & Company Foundation, Indianapolis, Indiana 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

134,810 

 
Lincoln Institute of Land Policy, Cambridge, Massachusetts 
 A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 
  Research 

14,000 

 
Benard L. Maas Foundation, Ann Arbor 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Benard L. Maas Foundation Guest Artist and Speakers Series 

Fund 

70,000 

 
MAC Aids Fund, New York, New York 
 School of Nursing 
  Research 

30,000 

 
March of Dimes Birth Defects Foundation National Office, White Plains, 
New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

37,500 
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Marigot LTD T/A Celtic Sea Minerals, Carrigaline, Ireland 
 Michigan Medicine 

30,000 

 
William C. Martin, Ann Arbor 
 Student Life 

250,000 

 
Laurie K. McCauley, Ann Arbor 
 School of Dentistry 
  Drs. Laurie McCauley and Jessy Grizzle Endowed Dental 

Scholarship Fund 
  Other Support 

20,116 

 
Martha E. McClatchey, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Kenneth D. McClatchey Endowed Scholarship Fund 
 Michigan Radio 

20,140 

 
The Andrew W. Mellon Foundation, New York, New York 
 Museum of Art 

100,000 

 
Bruce Mendelsohn Fund of Goldman Sachs Gives, Albany, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  BM Goldman Sachs Scholars Fund 

25,000 

 
Merck Foundation, Andover, Massachusetts 
 School of Nursing 

554,469 

 
Ann R. Meredith, Ann Arbor 
 University Musical Society 
  Ken Fischer Legacy Endowment Fund 

30,019 

 
Tom and Sue Merigan Charitable Trust of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 School of Nursing 
  Sue Hodge Merigan Scholarship Fund 

33,000 

 
Metro Health Foundation, Detroit 
 School of Social Work 

10,000 

 
The Bari Michelon Family Foundation, Highland Park, Illinois 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 

20,000 

 
Michigan Health Endowment Fund, Lansing 
 Michigan Medicine 

745,793 

 
Michigan Humanities Council, Lansing 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 

12,415 
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Michigan State Bar Foundation, Lansing 
 Law School 

37,500 

 
Pasqualina E. Miller, Bloomfield Hills 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Pasqualina E. Miller Fund 
   Charitable gift annuity 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Pasqualina E. Miller Endowed Scholarship Fund 
   Charitable gift annuity 

500,000 

 
Joel S. Mindel, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Joel S. Mindel, M.D., Ph.D and Susan W. Mindel Ophthalmic 

Research Fund 

24,972 

 
3M Company, Saint Paul, Minnesota 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

15,000 

 
Kathleen Mitchell Estate 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

281,569 

 
Moondance Foundation, Cardiff Bay, Wales 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Engelhardt LSA Opportunity Hub Fund 

115,000 

 
Charles Stewart Mott Foundation, Flint 
 University of Michigan-Flint 
  Tendaji W. Ganges Scholarship Fund 
  The Jeanetta and Charlie Nelms Scholarship Endowment Fund 

12,000 

 
Mary Mundinger, Rye, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Paul C. Mundinger Scholarship Fund 

50,347 

 
National Academy of Education, Washington, District of Columbia 
 School of Education 
  Research 

35,000 

 
National Action Council for Minorities in Engineering, White Plains, New 
York 
 College of Engineering 
  National Action Council for Minorities in Engineering Fund 

22,500 

National Ataxia Foundation, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
  Other Support 

65,000 
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National Multiple Sclerosis Society, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
  Other Support 

68,166 

 
NEC Laboratories America, Inc., Princeton, New Jersey 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

30,000 

 
Frederick C. Neidhardt Estate 
 University of Michigan 
  The President's Fund 

10,000 

 
NephCure Kidney International, King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 
 Michigan Medicine 

34,137 

 
Neren Family Charitable Fund of the JPMorgan Charitable Giving Program, 
Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Nickoll Family Foundation, Los Angeles, California 
 Law School 
  John F. Nickoll Darrow Scholarship Fund 

50,000 

 
Jeffrey C. Norman, Ridgewood, New Jersey 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Jeffrey and Laura Norman Endowed Scholarship Fund 

20,000 

 
Northend Christian Community Development Corporation, Detroit 
 A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 
  Research 

100,000 

 
NoviXus Pharmacy Services, Novi 
 College of Pharmacy 

10,000 

 
The Jane and Daniel Och Family Foundation, New York, New York 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  The Och Family Foundation New Building Gift Fund 
  The Och Initiative for Women in Finance Fund 

1,925,726 

 
The Drew O'Donoghue Foundation, Whitehouse Station, New Jersey 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,000 
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Omenn-Darling Family Advised Fund at the Seattle Foundation, Seattle, 
Washington 
 University Musical Society 
  Ken Fischer Legacy Endowment Fund 
  Other Support 

30,750 

 
Omidyar Network Fund, Inc., Redwood City, California 
 Law School 

100,000 

 
Osteology Foundation, Lucerne, Switzerland 
 School of Dentistry 
  Research 

48,435 

 
Elsa U. Pardee Foundation, Midland 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

171,666 

 
Pfizer Foundation, Plano, Texas 
 University of Michigan 
  The President’s Fund 
 For employee matching gifts 
  

12,490 

Phantom Foundation, Ann Arbor 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Alex Canja Scholarship Fund 

160,000 

 
Phase One Foundation, Santa Monica, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

31,928 

 
PhRMA Foundation, Washington, District of Columbia 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

13,750 

 
PMA Consultants LLC, Ann Arbor 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

23,200 

 
The Don and Anne Pollard Charitable Fund of Vanguard Charitable, 
Southeastern, Pennsylvania 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Don and Anne Pollard Family Athletics Scholarship Fund 

20,000 

 
Richard L. Prager, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  G. Michael Deeb, M.D., Professorship Fund 
 University Musical Society 

10,250 

The Presser Foundation, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Presser Scholarship Fund 

14,000 
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Prostate Cancer Foundation, Santa Monica, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

500,000 

 
PWG Charitable Foundation, Southfield 
 Michigan Medicine 

12,500 

 
Radiological Society of North America R & E, Chicago, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

45,789 

 
Gregory K. Raynor Memorial Fund at the Community Foundation, Buffalo, 
New York 
 Michigan Medicine 

10,000 

 
James A. Read, Stamford, Connecticut 
 Student Life 
  Student Support 
 University Musical Society 

29,918 

 
W. Lloyd Redlin, White Stone, Virginia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  W. Lloyd Redlin, M.D. Endowed Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
Research to Prevent Blindness, Inc., New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Jules and Doris Stein RPB Professorship Fund 
  Research 

337,500 

 
Resnikoff Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 School of Kinesiology 
  Bruce and Claudia Resnikoff "Go Global" Fund 

20,000 

 
Richard H. Rogel, Avon, Colorado 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Kenneth G. Lieberthal and Richard H. Rogel Center for Chinese 

Studies Endowment Fund 

260,153 

 
S. I. Company, L.L.C., Ann Arbor 
 University Musical Society 
  Ken Fischer Legacy Endowment Fund 

30,000 

 
Andrew Sabin Family Foundation, East Hampton, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Weiser Family Pediatric Brain Cancer Research Fund 

10,000 
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Russell Sage Foundation, New York, New York 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Research 
 School of Information 
  Research 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Research 

348,256 

 
The Joseph & Eleanor Sax Fund of the, San Francisco, California 
 Law School 
  In memory of Joseph and Eleanor Sax 

14,400 

 
Arnold Schwarzenegger, Santa Monica, California 
 University of Michigan 

12,500 

 
Dr. Samuel Shaheen Family Foundation, Saginaw 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Darrell A. Campbell, Jr., M.D., Collegiate Professorship Fund 

25,000 

 
Michael Shapiro, Bloomfield Hills 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Forbes Institute for Cancer Discovery Fund 

50,000 

 
Maria Shriver, Los Angeles, California 
 University of Michigan 

12,500 

 
William Siegel, Toronto, Ontario, Canada 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Halina W. Silverman, Santa Barbara, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Albert J. Silverman Fund 

10,000 

 
The Simons Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Engineering 
  Simons Investigator Award Fund 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

190,465 

 
Celia N. Sinclair, Cleveland, Ohio 
 College of Engineering 
  Jeffrey C. and Celia N. Sinclair Engineering Scholarship Fund 

31,414 

 
Sky Foundation, Inc., Bloomfield Hills 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Lauren Marantette Granduate Student Fellowship for Pancreatic 

Cancer Research Fund 

50,000 
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Matthew K. Smith, Palm Beach, Florida 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Matthew K. Smith Stuttering Research Fund 

10,000 

 
Social Science Research Council, Inc., Brooklyn, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Society for Academic Emergency Medicine, Lansing 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
Ari J. Spar, Chappaqua, New York 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

25,000 

 
Spector Fund of the Boston Foundation, Boston, Massachusetts 
 School of Education 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

75,000 

 
Stanley Medical Research Institute, Chevy Chase, Maryland 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

145,000 

 
Dorothy Richard Starling Foundation, Houston, Texas 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 

16,000 

 
Sunshine Charitable Foundation, Evanston, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 

10,000 

 
Andrew J. Sussman, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Andrew and Lucinda Sussman Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Takeda Pharmaceuticals U.S.A., Inc., Deerfield, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 

25,000 

 
Ted T. Tanase, Seattle, Washington 
 College of Engineering 
  Theodore and Priscilla Tanase Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
Target ALS Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

64,500 

 
Taub-Co Management IV, Inc., Bloomfield Hills 
 Michigan Medicine 

11,750 
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Joel D. Tauber, West Bloomfield 
 Law School 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Jerry A. May Scholarship Fund 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

27,000 

 
Louise Taylor, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Radio 
 University Musical Society 
  Ken Fischer Legacy Endowment Fund 

30,030 

 
Fritz Thyssen Foundation, , Germany 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

10,832 

 
Jane & John Todd Fund of the Monroe-Brown Foundation, Portage 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Maria Reinhardt DeCesare Research Fund 

10,000 

 
Toyota Motor Engineering & Manufacturing North America, Inc., Erlanger, 
Kentucky 
 Student Life 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Toyota Motor North America, Inc., New York, New York 
 Office of Research 

15,000 

 
George W. Trendle Estate 
 Law School 
  Charitable remainder unitrust 

175,672 

 
Tyler's Hope for a Dystonia Cure, Alachua, Florida 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Tyler's Hope Alignment Grant Fund 

62,500 

 
United HealthCare Services, Inc., Hopkins, Minnesota 
 School of Public Health 

25,000 

 
United States-Israel Binational Science Foundation, Jerusalem, Israel 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

32,003 

 
Universal Credit Services, Inc., Hartland 
 Michigan Medicine 

10,800 
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University of Michigan Club of Greater Detroit, Grosse Ile 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Detroit U. of M. Club Scholarship Fund 

25,320 

 
Phyllis A. Valentine, Ann Arbor 
 Student Life 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Vascular Cures, Redwood City, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

111,008 

 
The Wadhams Family Foundation, Ann Arbor 
 University of Michigan 
  Wadhams' Family Civic Education Fund 
 

100,000 

Susanne M. Wakefield, Kirkland, Washington 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  Jay Stuart Wakefield and Susanne Mygatt Wakefield Graduate 

Student Award Fund 

10,000 

 
Arthur B. Wein Charitable Foundation, Ann Arbor 
 Law School 
  Student Support 
 Student Life 
  C. William Colburn Endowed Debate Scholarship Fund 

18,100 

 
Marshall Weinberg Philanthropic Fund #193 of the Jewish Communal Fund, 
New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Weinberg Institute for Cognitive Science Student Grants/Awards 

Fund 
  Weinberg Institute for Cognitive Science Teaching and Innovation 

Fund 

500,000 

 
Joshua and Fran Weingast Fund of the Schwab Charitable Fund, San 
Francisco, California 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

25,000 

 
Alfred J. Wiederkehr, Zurich, Switzerland 
 Law School 

19,980 

 
Edwin Grant Wilkins Endowment Fund of the Foundation for the Carolinas, 
Charlotte, North Carolina 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Clarence E. and Frances M. Wilkins International Fund 

15,000 
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Carol A. Williams, Leawood, Kansas 
 Law School 
  Student Support 

200,000 

 
Christina Winder, Grosse Pointe Farms 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Winder Family Scholarship Fund 

70,121 

 
Wings for Life Spinal Cord Research Foundation, Salzberg, Austria 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

13,619 

 
James S. Yaffe, Beverly Hills, California 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Yaffe DCI Scholars Awards (Internships) Fund 
  Yaffe DCI Scholars Awards (Undergrad Aid) Fund 
  Yaffe Digital Knowledge Hub Fund 

50,000 

 
Lindsey M. Yellich-Curtis, San Jose, California 
 Alumni Association 
  Camp Michigania 

10,000 

 
David G. Zick, Bloomfield Hills 
 University of Michigan-Flint 
  David G. Zick Physics Lectureship Fund 
  David G. Zick Undergraduate Physics Research Activities Fund 
  David G. Zick Endowed Physics Equipment & Research Fund 
  David G. Zick Scholarship 
  Francine Zick Endowed Nursing Scholarship Fund 
 

30,000 

E. Matilda Ziegler Foundation for the Blind, Darien, Connecticut 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

80,000 
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ADDITIONAL GIFTS RANGING FROM $5,000 TO $9,999 
 
Kenneth M. Adams, Ann Arbor 
Charles R. Aldrich Revocable Trust, Avon, Ohio 
American Foundation for Suicide Prevention, New York, New York 
American Pancreatic Association (APA), Minneapolis, Minnesota 
American Thrombosis & Hemostasis Network, Riverwoods, Illinois 
Anonymous Donor  
Anonymous Donor  
Anonymous Donor  
Apple Inc., Cupertino, California 
Eugene and Marcia Applebaum Family Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
Mark Axelowitz, New York, New York 
David S. Bach, Ann Arbor 
Robert W. Baird & Co. Incorporated, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
Carol Barbour, Ann Arbor 
BarFly Ventures, LLC, Grand Rapids 
David M. Barnett, Libertyville, Illinois 
Larry Bell, Kalamazoo 
BERLINE, Royal Oak 
Kenneth D. Betz, Rockford 
BorgWarner Foundation, Inc., Auburn Hills 
Daniel G. Brown, Ann Arbor 
The Edward and Mary Cady Charitable Fund of the Comerica Charitable Trust, Ann Arbor 
Canary Foundation, Redwood City, California 
Janet E. Cassebaum, Ann Arbor 
Ellen Chaves-Fenton, Milford 
Elizabeth F. Cheney Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
Daniel Y. Cheung, New York, New York 
Benjamin H. Chiao, Shanghai, Zhejiang, China 
Rutgers Chow, Hsin-Chu County, Taiwan 
Clark Family Gifting Trust of the Morgan Stanley Global Impact Funding Trust, Inc., New 

York, New York 
Jacqueline L. Clarke, South Pasadena, Florida 
Comcast, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Roger D. Cone, Ann Arbor 
Christopher Cox, Farmington Hills 
Delta Air Lines Foundation, Atlanta, Georgia 
Denso International America, Inc., Southfield 
DFCU Financial, Dearborn 
Mariana A. Doughan, Redford 
ExxonMobil Foundation, Irving, Texas 
Deborah M. Gage, Dallas, Texas 
Gary D. Giller, Columbus, Ohio 
Penelope Griffin, Ann Arbor 
Robert F. Grimmer, Frisco, Texas 
Harness, Dickey & Pierce, PLC, Troy 
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Harris Family Charitable Trust of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Harrison Media, Clinton Township 
Hemophilia Foundation of Michigan, Ypsilanti 
Maxine S. Henning, Bellevue, Washington 
David A. Henwood, Palm Harbor, Florida 
Heritage Fund of Bartholomew County, Inc, Columbus, Indiana 
David J. Herzig, Ann Arbor 
Steven M. Horowitz, Pacific Palisades, California 
Matthew Hughes, Atlanta, Georgia 
Daniel F. Hunter, Brooklyn, New York 
Thomas Kaczynski, Ann Arbor 
Frederica R. Kadden, Great Neck, New York 
H. David Kaplan, Federal Way, Washington 
Derek J. Kerr, Dallas, Texas 
John R. Koza Trust, Los Altos, California 
KPMG Foundation, Montvale, New Jersey 
Robert T. Krieghoff Estate  
Oktay Kurbanov, Greenwich, Connecticut 
Alexander Lin, Swarthmore, Pennsylvania 
M & L Online, LLC, Farmington Hills 
Manpower Inc. of Southeast Michigan, Ann Arbor 
Marathon Petroleum Foundation, Findlay, Ohio 
Brian J. McKeen, Bloomfield Hills 
Vallerie V. McLaughlin, Ann Arbor 
Cynthia P. Merritt Estate  
Metro Aviation, Inc., Shreveport, Louisiana 
Mitsubishi Electric Research Laboratories, Inc., Cambridge, Massachusetts 
Modernistic Cleaning & Restoration, Plainwell 
Molloy Foundation Inc., Ann Arbor 
Adeyiza Momoh, Ann Arbor 
Mosaic Foundation of Rita and Peter Heydon, Ann Arbor 
Jonas E. Neihardt, Alexandria, Virginia 
NEMO Health, LLC, Southfield 
New England Foundation for the Arts, Inc, Boston, Massachusetts 
Kenneth A. Nick, Mount Kisco, New York 
NPR, New York, New York 
Beatrice T. Oshika, Santa Barbara, California 
Anne Pollard, Rye, New York 
Sushil S. Pramanick, Foothill Ranch, California 
Paul J. Rank, San Jose, California 
Bryan Regner, Canton 
Retirement Income Solutions, Inc., Ann Arbor 
Larry J. Robson, Grand Rapids 
Malgorzata Rojek, Brooklyn, New York 
Ryan Russell, Detroit 
Nancy G. Sarosi, Fort Wayne, Indiana 
Savco Hospitality Inc., Ann Arbor 
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Edward R. Schulak, Birmingham 
Kenneth Scott, Washington 
Sempercor Foundation of the Greater Milwaukee Foundation, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
Elvera B. Shappirio, Ann Arbor 
Randall E. Shy, White Plains, New York 
Alyce K. Sigler, Ann Arbor 
Andrew Sommers, Scarsdale, New York 
SOS Community Services, Ypsilanti 
Sosnick Family Philanthropic Fund of the United Jewish Foundation Philanthropic Fund, 

Bloomfield Hills 
Ann L. Steiner, Yucaipa, California 
Candis Stern, Las Cruces, New Mexico 
David S. Stone, Chicago, Illinois 
Gail F. Stout, Ann Arbor 
Volker Straub, West Bloomfield 
Duncan A. Stuart, Midland 
Andrew N. Tobias, New York, New York 
Steve Van Der Toorn, Peoria, Arizona 
Kevin M. Vernick, Chicago, Illinois 
Mitchell F. Vernick, Austin, Texas 
Walbridge, Detroit 
Neil A. Weissman, Canton 
Wells Fargo Foundation, Naperville, Illinois 
John T. Whelan, San Francisco, California 
Jamie L. Zimmerman, Buchanan 
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NON-MONETARY GIFTS-IN-KIND $5,000 AND OVER 
 
Jarir Derouach, New York, New York  

This gift consists of sixteen photographs by Peter Turnley for the benefit of the Museum 
of Art 

Sandeep Joshi, Ridgewood, New Jersey 
This gift consists of six photographs by Joyce Tenneson for the benefit of the Museum of 
Art 

 
Gertrude K. Kasle, Sarasota, Florida 
 This gift consists of thirty-two works by various artists for the benefit of the Museum of Art 
 
David Kieselstein, Westfield, New Jersey 

This gift consists of fifty-four photographs by various artists for the benefit of the 
Museum of Art 

 
Polaris Industries Inc., Medina, Minnesota 

This gift consists of a GEM E4 - Electric low speed vehicle for the benefit of the College 
of Engineering 

 
Space Exploration Technologies Corporation, Hawthorne, California 

This gift consists of composite materials for the benefit of the Society of Automotive 
Engineers (SAE) Teams at the College of Engineering and the University of Michigan-
Dearborn 
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